Classified Rep. Notes
September 21, 2021

Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: Question of the Month
“What feedback do you have about the district’s strategy for recruiting more teachers?” See page 11 for
responses.
Dr. Angela Huff, Interim Director of Schools: Comments
Welcome. This year we have 97% of students’ in-person learning with just a little over 1,100 students
attending the K-12 Virtual School. With COVID data as of 8am, 223 students tested positive, 1,697 students
excluded, 54 employees tested positive and 112 employees excluded. Looking back on September 14th, we
had 2,184 students excluded so it is a positive thing to see the decrease in numbers. Our employee numbers
have gone down as well. The last thing I want to share with you is, I just want to thank you for being a part
of CMCSS and let you know how much we appreciate you. I know that during this time we are all going
through this pandemic and maneuver, we all thought this would be over and not having to conquer this
during this school year. I wanted you to know that we appreciate the jobs you do each and every day. Really
am glad that you are with us and continuing to be a big part of our CMCSS family.
Anthony Johnson, Chief Communications Officer: ESSER 3.0
As I stated last month we have to go through state and federal approval. At this point I do know they are
reviewing aspects and we are getting questions. Kimmi Sucharski and Chris Reneau’s teams will get
questions and we are addressing those. If they let us know an adjustment is needing to be made, those are
being made. That is the process we are in right now and I would expect that we will have a substantial
update at the October’s meeting. Hopefully by then the funding will be approved and we can start
implementing some of the great programs you have heard about.
Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: COVID-19 Leave Policy Updates
Reviewed new COVID-19 Leave Policy. See link COVID-19 Related Leave for policy.
Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: Staffing Shortages
Placed this on the agenda a few weeks ago. We know there is a staffing shortage (custodians, subs, teachers,
bus drivers, etc...). Currently have 64 classified and over 100 bus driver positions open. We are doing
everything we can to onboard employees as quickly as possible. Looking at different grants, we just got
awarded a grant last Friday that will allow us to hire additional nurses and health assistants out at the
schools. Trying to think outside the box, we are offering bus drivers an incentive if they recruit someone as
a bus driver.
Melissa Izatt, Director of Educator Quality: Certified Employee Recruitment
Last year everything shifted to virtual recruitment events and we took place in any and all that we could. It
has been difficult to change that mode, but you do get to reach a broader audience. Not having that direct
connection with someone can be challenging. This year everything virtual or in-person we participated in.
We currently have 42 classroom positions open, we will gain a little and then have someone resign. Fifteen
of those our special education positions. I mention that because there are some different qualifications when
it comes to teachers except with special education. What we have really shifted towards and I am sure all
of you have heard this is we are looking at permits, sometimes referred to as emergency credentials. This
year the state has lightened the restrictions on that and for that you have to have a bachelors. Before you
would to take a praxis ahead of time or undergrad in the specific context area. This year if they have a
bachelors, we are able to bring them on. Last year we had 3 permits, this year we have 33. The ultimate
goal is to get them on the job embedded path in the springtime. That is a three year program that you are
doing the coursework and working in that capacity. Looking at job embedded for special education teachers
or if we have current teachers they can enroll in a sped ed program and immediately go into that position
with a provisional license. The state has a grant that is paying for the coursework. This is really like grow
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your own. We have two in person events coming up at Murray State and Austin Peay in November. We
will have a December hiring blitz here and is only for those schools who have open postings and invite
individuals that have those credentials to make those postings. Principals will interview and make offers
that day. Our spring virtual job fair that we have held the last two years has done very well in recruiting
new teachers. If you have a bachelors or know anyone that does and want to start teaching now is a great
time to start.
Erica Christmas, Classified Employees and Substitutes Coordinator: Classified and Sub Employee
Recruitment
Going off what certified does with recruitment, Jacklyn Winegarden who handles our classified applications
developed a CMCSS one stop for classified applicants. That is a website we can send out to prospective
candidates that will answer a lot of their questions. With this we are seeing more people engaged with that
then if we were just giving a blanket statement. We have increased our social media postings on our
Facebook careers page. We are seeing more interest there with likes and shares. On our applications, where
did you hear about use, we are seeing Facebook page and other social media. If you have Facebook, please
share our post. My favorite post are how classified employees got to their current position. Attended a
recruitment event at the Wilma Rudolph events center that has a fantastic turnout, with over 100 leads. We
saw no return on virtual job fairs for classified positions and one reason we developed the website. We had
the communications department put out some attractive recruitment materials in our schools. We also
appealed to our parents and APSU students. More in person job fairs are starting and that is where we see
the greatest return. On October 1st we have the bus driver referral and sign on program going into effect.
For the sub program we have worked to stream line the onboarding process. Our sub program continues to
be the best recruitment tool for classified positions. Have about 65% of the sub pool working which is
higher than the national average of 30-35%. We also have a sub bonus program, if they work 3 time a week
and on day is a Monday or Friday.
Dr. Phyllis Casebolt, Director of Federal Projects and Traci Koon, Educator Pipeline Facilitator:
Teacher Residency
See pages 12-19 for presentation.
Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: Classified Staff Appreciation Day
September 15th – Mechanics, Bus Drivers and Bus Aides
Sharing a positive story from your school/location
I APPRECIATE TRANSPORTATION!! I know it has been difficult for everyone, but I appreciate all the
efforts from everyone. We all have had to do extra, but it is worth it when we can keep the students
learning!!
I just wanted to add, Joy at transportation has been nothing but amazing to us. We truly appreciate her so
very much!!! Thank you Joy H. :)
Questions and Rumors
Question

Answer

A lot of CMCSS employees feel as though the safety for our students are not a priority as
the numbers rise. Many of us feel like we are working in hazardous conditions without a
mask mandate. What is being done to ensure that safety is priority?
Dr. Angela Huff, Chief of Staff: Safety is the number one priority for us. As an executive
cabinet and senior leadership team we meet daily to discuss the data. As you know we put
into place mitigation strategies to try to keep everyone safe. We also have our
Communicable Disease team that meets every Wednesday to study the data of our students
and staff to ensure we are doing everything that we can do. On September 14th our board
members added an additional layer for mitigation by providing a mask mandate. Governor
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Lee did state in his executive order that parents would have the right to have their child(ren)
opt out of mask mandates. The board did follow that executive order and also provided an
opt out option for our employees as well. The last I heard we had about 30% of our students
opt out and 28% for employees.
Question

Answer

Concern

Answer

When the district sends out messages with data of students/staff who are
positive/quarantined, why aren’t the numbers of those who’ve passed away also listed?
Wouldn’t those numbers be just as important and needed to be communicated?
Anthony Johnson, Chief Communications Officer: The numbers we have on the
dashboard are the self-reported student and employee positive cases and exclusions. We
don’t have a tracking method for employee hospitalizations or COVID-19 deaths. Also as
an employer we have EOC and our own policies that protect confidential health
information. We have to ensure we are in compliance with federal laws and our own
policies in whatever data and information we do share. We do encourage those in our
community to pay attention to the numbers from the TN Department of Health and
Montgomery County Health Department, they share the number of COVID-19
hospitalizations and deaths.
Moral is seriously low with all the staff shortages and staying late for late buses and doing
double duties. Everyone is being stretched too thin and no one is feeling appreciated when
they are just asked to do more and more. Please keep everyone in charge mindful of this.
Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: I will speak a little from my role, it
is something we talk about every Monday at SLT. I go over the data for the number of
positions we still have open, how many employees are out on COVID leave, how many
sub fills we had and how many positions were not filled. It is a very painful conversation
because we know how difficult it is for all employees. I know schools and departments are
experiencing shortages. We are thankful for all the employees that are covering for their
co-workers who maybe out due to sickness.
Dr. Angela Huff, Chief of Staff: This is something that is at the top of our list all the
time. It isn’t something we shy away from. We do have honest conversation about this and
I think by having this honest conversation it has allowed us to get to some of the strategies
and resources we have put in place for morale.

Last Meeting
Follow-up:
There was a question about the ability to input bus numbers into PowerSchool for front
office staff.
Norm Brumblay, Chief Operations Officer: We looked into the question and we found
that there was, in fact, a field in PowerSchool that was available to front office staff to input
bus numbers. However, the field has been removed.
The field was only in PowerSchool and it did not ever upload into the routing software,
which communicates with Power school nightly. Bus assignments can only be done in the
routing software and uploaded to PowerSchool. While the front office staff and the students
were under the impression that a bus had been assigned, a bus was not actually assigned to
the student in the bus-assigning software which caused much confusion once COVID
struck.
With COVID protocols it became critical for us to improve accountability so the
Technology Department had to remove the field to ensure accuracy of data. We asked every
parent to REGISTER their child through the Transportation department in order to ensure
that every bus rider was properly assigned. This was a cumbersome process for our 4
routers to begin with and it was further complicated when we asked 38,000 families to do
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it a weeks’ time before school started. We appreciate everyone’s patience and we will
improve this process next year.
Question
Answer

How much $ did the district end up with in damaged and lost laptops for the last school
year? Thank you for NOT sending laptops home with the little ones this year.
David Holman, Chief Technology Officer: The numbers aren’t complete and there is
still a little bit of movement on this.
School Year 20/21
Cost of Parts
Computer Total Loss (Spill, Lost, Stolen)
Lost/Damaged Chargers
Total

$464.023
$233,757
$73,620
$771,400

Charges Collected
Protection Plan Collected
Total

$171,907
$686,735
$858,642

Due to the way that the school year end we are still reaching out for computers plus we had
COVID protocols and summer school. We have some students not return computers and
they are being shipped in from various locations. So the numbers will continue to change,
plus you will have parents that will continue to pay fees that are there. Right now we are
looking at positive money and expect that it will stay positive. That positive money helps
offset the cost of the technician doing that repair work. Even though that was a lot of repairs
and the students taking the laptops home, we still came out on the positive side.
Question
Answer

What is being done when students are coded CQ (quarantine) but show up to school
activities (i.e. sporting events) and they have tested positive for COVID?
Dr. Sean Impeartrice, Chief Academic Officer: It is part of current policy that if you
don’t show up for school that day, you can’t participate in after school activities or sports.
I have a level directors meeting tomorrow and have the middle and high school level
directors speak with their principals about how they are getting that attendance information
for the after school activities.

Question
Answer

Are we issuing hot spots if parents request one?
David Holman, Chief Technology Officer: Individual requests are being reviewed.
Whenever a request comes in it goes through us and the level director to review the need.
If a need is determined, we are issuing those.

Question

Attendance has to be done EVERY day. If an attendance secretary is placed in quarantine,
why can’t they work from home? Attendance is not something that can be caught up in one
day and returning after days of being out can cause severe anxiety and stress.
Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: This year we did speak with the
principals and supervisors about allowing telework, it is very limited to those who are
authorized to telework. With instruction it has to be direct instruction of the students. Other
positions the principal can put in that request when they put in the COVID leave.
David Holman, Chief Technology Officer: There are some things that they will not be
able to access from home, we allow VPN access on a very limited basics. We don’t like to
poke too many holes in the firewall. For long term absences for attendance, we have two
people here at the office that there full-time job is working with PowerSchool, specifically
with the attendance. We do send people out for long-term absences to assist with that, but
not for short term.

Answer
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Question
Answer

Question
Answer

Question
Answer

Question
Answer

Do employees have a place to submit their proof of vaccination? Students submit their
proof to their school nurse, but K-12 Virtual doesn't have a nurse onsite.
Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: We don’t have a vaccine mandate
and therefore not requesting that information.
How can employees know if they are receiving the correct wage based on COLA and step
increase? Is there a formula to check for correctness?
Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: The end of January/beginning of
February all employees receive an employee compensation statement this statement lists
your grade and step. The new salary schedule is always listed on the website, you can look
at your pay stub or compensation statement for your rate of pay. You can look at your pay
stub from June and compare to July when the new salary schedule goes into effect. You
can always send your payroll or classified employment representative an email to verify
what your current step and hourly rate.
Chris Reneau, Chief Financial Officer: 95% of our employees if you take your hourly
rate from last school year and add 5% that will be around your new rate of pay. If you had
market analysis movement or went from a 0 to a 1 the rate of increase is different. The
salary schedule is the most accurate place to find your rate of pay.
Student behaviors are terrible, what is the district doing to involve parents, so behaviors
can improve?
Dr. Sean Impeartrice, Chief Academic Officer: Last week we really saw a spike in
vandalism and we did create a district approved message that the principals sent out. It
seems to be settling down. We will continue to assist the schools.
Why do employees have to use their sick day for C 19? Why can’t we have 10 separate
days a year (not to roll over) for C 19 19 then we can still have sick days.
Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: This question was address during
the presentation on COVID-19 Leave Policy Updates.

Question
Answer

What are our duties during PD days?
Dr. Sean Impeartrice, Chief Academic Officer: Tina Smith, Professional Development,
provide this response: Specific professional learning activities are often offered for
classified employees on staff development days. Classified employees should take
advantage of any professional learning opportunities that will help them better perform
their jobs and support student learning. Classified employees should also work with
building administrators to determine the most pressing tasks that need to be accomplished
to prepare for students’ return to the building.

Question

"The CMCSS RETURN TO SCHOOL/WORK FLOWCHART states that we do not have
to quarantine if we are have a household contact who has tested positive and we show no
symptoms. It is understood that there are laws the district must abide by, however, where
is the protection of the employees? Meaning, no one has to show proof that they’ve been
fully vaccinated in order to prove they don’t have to quarantine. Students must provide
proof of vaccinations, why don’t staff have to do the same? Again, laws are in place to
protect the “ill”, but not those around them. I totally understand NOT giving a person’s
name who is sick or has tested positive for C-19, however, why can’t staff be informed that
they have been in contact with another staff member who has tested positive and if they
would like to get tested too, they may? That’s just a courtesy to us all. Again, no one has
to know “who”, but we would be aware that we were in the presence of someone who is
positive. "
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Answer

Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer:
The CMCSS Return to
School/Work Flowchart states you DO have to quarantine for up to 20 days, unless you
have been positive yourself in the last 90 days or you are fully vaccinated. If you state you
are fully vaccinated, you must show proof of vaccination or you will have to quarantine.
The Clarksville Montgomery County Employee Insurance Trust (CMCEIT) and the
CMCSS is required by law to maintain the privacy of all medical information within its
organization, provide this notice of privacy to all members, inform members of the
district’s legal obligations, and advise members of additional rights concerning employee
medical information. CMCEIT and CMCSS must follow the privacy practices contained
in this notice from its effective date of April 14, 2003, and continue to do so until this
notice is changed or replaced. Ultimately, in general, CMCSS cannot confirm any
employee’s individually identifiable health information such as a COVID-19 diagnosis or
hospitalization for COVID-19. The positive individual would need to identify close
contacts to the TN Dept. of Health through contact tracing. If the positive individual tells
employees that they are positive, those employees may self-report as a close contact.

Question

With COVID being very much on the rise and in some ways worse than the last school
year, why has our COVID sick leave time been completely taken away from us?
Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: This question was address during
the presentation on COVID-19 Leave Policy Updates.

Answer

Question
Answer

Why don’t we get compensation when we are asked to sub for a teacher? What are the
qualifications for substitute teachers?
Erica Christmas, Classified Employees and Substitutes Coordinator: CMCSS
Substitute Teachers first qualify to sub with the district with an approved application that
verifies completion of high school (or equivalent). Once they attend a three hour training
course that we call Sub Academy and pass all background checks, they are onboarded as
substitute teachers with the district.
Classified employees who are asked to sub for teachers do not receive additional
compensation because the responsibility assigned is a part of the regular work day. Office
assistants (P124) have this included as part of their job descriptions. Other classified
employees are asked to help during this time to combat the sub shortage and ongoing
challenges of the pandemic under “other duties as assigned.” Please note: Any classified
employee who volunteers or is asked to provide coverage during his or her unpaid lunch
time, should receive regular compensation or COMP time (if the duty places the employee
over 40 hours for the week).
Employees from all over the district are partnering with the substitute program to help
cover teacher absences and keep schools open for our students, including school level and
district level administrators and department supervisors. The substitute program
appreciates this partnership as a joint effort to keep quality instruction ongoing for our
students.

Question
Answer

In an email sent out to the district around the time school began, we were told that anyone
who had comp time, they would be paid out. When will that payout occur?
Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: We have requested as a part of
ESSER 3.0 that our classified employees be paid for comp time that was accrued up to July
1st of this year. ESSER 3.0 has not been approved. Once that is approved, hopefully
sometime in October, then we will start that process.
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Question

Answer

Question

Answer

Answer

Question

Answer

Question

Answer

Question

Answer

Is there a way to hook a link onto a teachers name in the 'attendance taken' that reminds
them to take attendance? I know we can see who has and hasn't taken attendance and it
would be great to be able to click on the name of those who haven't and it send a reminder.
David Holman, Chief Technology Officer: I checked with the programmers, although
there are many things we can do, but this is not one of them. PowerSchool is not our
software. There is a report at any time that can easily be ran to show who hasn’t done
attendance.
Why isn't it being seen that so many schools demographics ratio of teachers vs students
don't come anywhere near? It's always left up to admin to hire and there's little to no
consideration of hiring people of color or more male teachers.
Dr. Sean Impeartrice, Chief Academic Officer: We are down 40 teachers right now, it
doesn’t matter demographically who you are, if you can teach we are going to hire you.
The teacher pathways that have been developed ETR is 41% diverse. Normal recruiting is
around 16%. That is because 51% of our cohorts were our classified employees. So we are
growing our own. As for males go in the middle school pipelines we are at about 33%.
Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: When we go out for recruiting to
various universities we don’t have a lot of diverse candidates graduating with education
degrees.
If someone has an issue with HR reps/managers, how does the said person handle being
heard/tended to without repercussions of doing so? It's almost no way for someone to do
this and without fear of losing their job or becoming demoted or black-balled.
Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: If you have concerns about
information or customer services you have received from one of the staff in the HR
department email concerns to:
 Certified Team, email Melissa Izatt, Melissa.izatt@cmcss.net
 Classified or Sub team email Erica Christmas, Erica.Christmas@cmcss.net
 HR leadership team or any HR concern, Jeanine.Johnson@cmcss.net
If you have any concerns feel free to contact me, Melissa or Erica. If it is something directly
with me, my supervisor is Dr. Huff.
If classified employees are not allowed to stay past their normal work hours for comp time,
how are the attendance secretaries supposed to complete their daily duties plus the
additional responsibilities that get added? Not to mention the parent drop ins, assisting the
nurse with meds and front office, et.
Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: It is up to your principal/supervisor
to approve comp time. If they are not going to approve your comp time that is a discussion
between you and your principal/supervisor. We have as a district never mandated to our
principals/supervisors that you cannot approve comp time. What we do tell them is to
make sure there is a process in place that you are discussing why you are needing comp
time and then they have the option to approve. If they don’t approve it, make sure you are
not working those additional hours. If you are working additional hours and not receiving
comp time, you do need to contact HR and we will assist you with that (refer to HUMA057).
Why is there a backup for nurses, educational assistance and other classified employees
but not for attendance secretaries? If an attendance secretary misses 1 day of work that is
equivalent to missing an entire week. It is very hard to catch up. Will attendance secretaries
be given a floater to step in and help when needed?
Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: David Holman did address that
there are backups for attendance assistants for long term absences. If they are just out for a
day or short term we don’t have a sub. We do hope that at the schools there are some
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backup, I know some principals are very creative in ensuring others have been trained in
attendance.
Question
Answer

Question

Answer

Question

Answer

Question

Why were the teacher deaths within the school systems not acknowledged within the
district?
Anthony Johnson, Chief Communications Officer: When there is heartbreaking news
of the passing of an employee or student, the focus is the emotional well-being of the school
community. To protect the privacy of individuals and families, in general, the District does
not publicize the passing of an employee or student. When administrators are notified, they
will reach out to the bereaved family. After speaking with the family, a communication
plan is developed and additional school counselors and resources are provided for the
school community during the difficult time of grieving. Generally, school and/or district
personnel will make individual phone calls to students’ homes to inform parents/guardians
about the passing of a teacher and to offer support.
Why can’t we notify parents if there has been a positive case in their child’s classroom?
No names would be released, or personal info. Just a warning for parents to watch for
symptoms a little more closely.
Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: The Clarksville Montgomery
County Employee Insurance Trust (CMCEIT) and the CMCSS is required by law to
maintain the privacy of all medical information within its organization, provide this notice
of privacy to all members, inform members of the district’s legal obligations, and advise
members of additional rights concerning employee medical information. CMCEIT and
CMCSS must follow the privacy practices contained in this notice from its effective date
of April 14, 2003, and continue to do so until this notice is changed or replaced. Ultimately,
in general, CMCSS cannot confirm any student or employee’s individually identifiable
health information such as a COVID-19 diagnosis or hospitalization for COVID-19. The
positive individual would need to identify close contacts to the TN Dept. of Health through
contact tracing. If the positive individual tells others that they are positive, those
students/parents and employees may self-report as a close contact.
Why are Administrative Assistants and Book Keepers being pulled from their jobs to be
substitute teacher? We all understand that there is a shortage in the sub program however
now working twice as hard to keep up on our work and covering classes. The Office
Assistant (196) is not being pulled first every time, however it is in her job description to
cover classes when needed. Are we entitled to Sub teacher pay on top of our pay, if are
continued to pulled from our duties? On top of covering classes we are also being pulled
to cover the Health Screening Room. We are having to work longer hours to make sure
that our already assigned jobs are done. When do we say this is enough we cannot be pulled
for everyone else’s jobs while ours suffer.
Erica Christmas, Classified Employees and Substitutes Coordinator: If you are in a
situation where you are getting behind in your work, you need to have a conversation with
your principal to inform them of your situation and what you have going on. Share with
your principal how you are getting behind and work together to have a better balance to
cover the needs in the building. As it has been discussed there is comp time if it is needed
and approved.
Classified staff are only allowed to work their scheduled hours but we are stakeholders.
Some of us would love to join committees, have the opportunity to forge relationships
within our buildings and know what’s going on and be part of conversations and the
answers to questions that are asked in faculty meetings. Is there a way that the policy can
change or we can “volunteer” our time outside of work days?
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Answer

Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: HUM-A057 policy has been
developed to ensure CMCSS is complaint with the Fair Labor Standards Act, which is a
Federal Law. We cannot allow employees to volunteer to perform duties that are similar to
what they are employed to do.

Question

Why doesn't the Substitute program staff have proxy access to the FMLA portal in order
to see the upcoming Leave of Absences? They could be working on finding long term subs
for these positions as soon as the leaves are approved.
Erica Christmas, Classified Employees and Substitutes Coordinator: Once HR
approves the leave in the portal, an auto-generated e mail is sent and the substitute program
staff receives a copy of all leaves (except COVID-related ones). COVID-related leaves are
put into the system as “sick leave” by the bookkeeper or the employee. Once 10 days have
been used, further sick leave is put in by the substitute program staff by request of the
school level bookkeeper. The way we work on placing long term subs is we typically work
by month, this allows us to recruit long term subs that are finishing other long term
assignments. If you have any further questions, please reach out to me at
Erica.christmas@cmcss.net.

Answer

Question

Answer

Question

Answer

Question
Answer

Question

Why don't we disinfect classrooms as soon as someone is made aware there is/was a
positive case in there? Imagine being an aide told to go cover a room because a teacher
went home sick with COVID symptoms and finding out the next day that you were sent in
there to touch all the same surfaces and that teacher tested positive. (Not that we are told
they tested positive but word does get around)
Norm Brumblay, Chief Operations Officer: Custodians are at the directions of the
principals in the buildings and operations department doesn’t find out why a teacher is
leaving a building. Principals are directing custodians to sanitize classrooms overnight
when they become aware of such cases. From the CDC website “The risk he risk of
infection from touching a surface is low. The most reliable way to prevent infection from
surfaces is to regularly wash hands or use hand sanitizer.” The operations department does
provide hand sanitizer for this purpose, if you know of a classroom or area of your building
that needs hand sanitizer late your custodians know. Custodians are severally understaffed
and focusing sanitizing efforts to bathrooms, cafeterias and other high toughed area. They
also are disinfecting classrooms when necessary as well as caring out all their other duties.
Since there will be a build for the virtual school teachers at CSS has money been allocated
for the improvement and expansion of the parking lot since it will need to support more
personnel and their vehicles?
Norm Brumblay, Chief Operations Officer: The parking lot at Central Services-South
is in need of repair. The K-12 Virtual school buildout is going to be funded through ESSER
funding. ESSER funding doesn’t allow for park lot or site improvement options. With that
we went out and made in person observations and went out there during trainings where
every space was being utilized for training. There were approximately 96 parking spaces
that were still available for staff parking. We are planning on using these existing spaces
for the virtual staff. We will also keep requesting funds for repair, overlay and restriping.
With the shortage of subs and last minute call outs, if an educational aide is in that
classroom can they take over the classroom until we have coverage?
Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: Yes, an educational assistant is able
to supervise that classroom.
It is just not difficult for just attendance assistants but bookkeepers as well. We are all
doing other assignments plus our jobs. It is more demanding than ever and we are all
struggling to keep up to date.
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Answer

Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: I would agree with that. Everyone
is doing work that they might not have done before. It is all being done with the mission
and goal to keep the kids in school.

Question

If we opt out of wearing a mask, does that disqualify use from using the 10 days of COVID
leave?
Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: No, the mask opting out and the
COVID Related Leave are not connect they are two separate things.

Answer

Question
Answer

How many positions will the new school create in August?
Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: Many. There will be automatic core
staffing. A brief example, we will be pulling students from surrounding schools as those
students move it decreases the number of students at that school. Then we will pull
employees to move to Kirkwood Middle. We will still have to hire other core staffing that
we won’t be able to pull from other schools. New Principal will be on board in January to
begin the staffing process.

Question
Answer

Is there any way to increase or look to increase custodian pay?
Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: We are very aware that salary
schedule is falling behind the current market. Montgomery County is very fortunate to be
growing and that is affecting the hourly rate of pay as industry increases in our community.
There is something in ESSER funding to hopefully retain custodians. It is a big budget ask
but has been one of my concerns for a few years. We will continue to look at salaries for
our classified positions.

Question

We are losing custodians at the high school level to middle or elementary. Any way to
increase high school custodians pay?
Jeanine Johnson, Chief Human Resources Officer: We can’t just increase the pay at
one level. We continually monitor the salaries through market analysis and currently under
review.

Answer
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Question of the Month
What feedback do you have about the district's strategy for recruiting more teachers?





I am not sure what the "Strategy" currently is. I do think the residency program is wonderful, wish
we could open up more seats. Recruiting teachers and bus drivers for that matter right now is a
universal struggle. I think we all (every position within the entire district) are underpaid, under
appreciated by the general public, and it’s a struggle to be a respected field at this point so recruiting
will continue to be a struggle.
It should be more than just the admin to pick them. There are too many schools who hire their
"buddies" and friends and such and sometimes they don't fit. Has it ever been thought about rotating
administration from building to building every five years? The same with level directors?
What is the strategy? No one I've spoken to is aware of the recruiting strategy.
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